## **RESOLUTION NO. 30791**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO RENEW YEAR THREE (3) OF A FOUR (4) YEAR TERM FOR THE BLANKET CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE CONTINUING ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD, INDOOR AIR OUALITY, AND OTHER **ENVIRONMENTAL** ASSESSMENTS, CONTRACT NO. E-19-002-301 FOR THE FOLLOWING EIGHT (8) CONSULTANT FIRMS: (1) S&ME, INC.; (2) ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS, INC.; (3) SPECTRA TECH, INC.; (4) K.S. WARE AND ASSOCIATES, LLC; (5) GLE ASSOCIATES, INC.; (6) ENSAFE, INC.; (7) WOOD ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC.; AND (8) FROST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, FOR AN ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$350,000.00).

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it

is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to renew year three (3) of a four (4) year term for the blanket contract for professional services for the continuing On-Call Environmental Consulting Services for asbestos, lead, indoor air quality, and other environmental assessments, Contract No. E-19-002-301 for the following eight (8) consultant firms: (1) S&ME, Inc.; (2) Alternative Actions, Inc.; (3) Spectra Tech, Inc.; (4) K.S. Ware and Associates, LLC; (5) GLE Associates, Inc.; (6) Ensafe, Inc.; (7) Wood Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.; and (8) Frost Environmental Services, LLC, for an annual amount not to exceed \$350,000.00.

ADOPTED: June 8, 2021

/mem